
1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Members of Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group.

Bedford Borough Councillors: C Atkins and J Mingay

Central Bedfordshire Councillors: 

Luton Borough Councillors: D Franks, T Khan, R Saleem and Y Waheed

A meeting of Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group will be held at Community Meeting Room, Fire and Rescue Service 
Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK42 7NR on Monday, 18 March 2019 starting at 10.00 am.

Nicky Upton
Democratic and Regulatory and Services Supervisor

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1.  Apologies Chair
2.  Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other 

Interests
Chair Members are requested to disclose the existence 

and nature of any disclosable pecuniary interest and 
any other interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct (see note below). 

P
ublic D

ocum
ent P

ack



2

3.  Communications Chair
4.  Minutes Chair To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 

10 January 2019
(Pages 5 - 12)

5.  Human Resources Performance Report Quarter 3 
2018/19

CFO To consider a report 
(Pages 13 - 22)

6.  Human Resources Programmes to date Quarter 3 
2018/19

CFO To consider a report
(Pages 23 - 26)

7.  Proposed Human Resources and Organisational 
Development Indicators and Targets for 2019/20

CFO To consider a report
(Pages 27 - 38)

8.  Corporate Health and Safety Objectives CFO To consider a report
(Pages 39 - 44)

9.  Audit and Governance Action Plans Monitoring 
Report

CFO To consider a report
(Pages 45 - 50)

10.  Corporate Risk Register CFO To consider a report
(Pages 51 - 54)

11.  Review of Work Programme 2018/19 Chair To consider a report
(Pages 55 - 60)

Next Meeting 10.00 am on 25 June 2019 at Conference Room, Fire and Rescue Service 
Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK42 7NR



3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

From 1 July 2012 new regulations were introduced on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).  The interests are set out in the Schedule to 
the Code of Conduct adopted by the Fire Authority on 28 June 2012. Members are statutorily required to notify the Monitoring Officer (MO) 
of any such interest which they, or a spouse or civil partner or a person they live with as such, have where they know of the interest.

A Member must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and any other interest as 
defined in paragraph 7 of the Fire Authority’s Code of Conduct at any meeting of the Fire Authority, a Committee (or Sub-Committee) at 
which the Member is present and, in the case of a DPI, withdraw from participating in the meeting where an item of business which affects 
or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as 
the interest becomes apparent.



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 4.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group
18 March 2019
Item No. 4

MINUTES OF HUMAN RESOURCES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP MEETING HELD ON 10 JANUARY 2019

Present: Councillors C Atkins, D Franks, J Mingay and Y Waheed (Chair)

DCFO A Hopkinson, GC A Draper, GC I McLaren, Ms D Clarke and Mr R Jones

18-19/HR/027 Apologies
 
27.1  An apology for absence was received from Councillor Saleem.

18-19/HR/028 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

28.1 There were no declarations of interests.

18-19/HR/029 Communications

29.1 There were no communications.

18-19/HR/030 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2018 be confirmed and signed as a true record.

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



Item 4.2

18-19/HR/031 Human Resources Performance Report, Quarter 2 2018/19

31.1 DCFO Hopkinson submitted the 2018/19 Quarter 2 report on performance against Human Resources performance 
indicators and associated targets.

31.2 Mr R Jones, the Service Diversity Adviser, provided an update
[...]
nded an Incident Command Assessment within the required 
frequency for their role) and T8b (percentage of Safety Critical Maintenance training programmes completed by On-Call 
Operational Personnel via PDR Pro within the last 12 months).

31.11 T7 was rated as amber as one individual had been nominated for but withdrawn from the course and had missed 
subsequent courses due to sickness absence. That individual had now returned to work and had been nominated for a 
future course.

31.12 T8b was 5% below target as a number of new RDS personnel had been recruited and assigned to stations. As they 
completed the mandatory training, performance against this indicator should improve.

P
age 7



Item 4.4

RESOLVED:
That the progress made on Human Resources Performance be acknowledged.

18-19/HR/032 Human Resources Quarter 2 Programme and Projects  Report 2018-19

32.1 The Group received the 2018/19 Quarter 2 report on the Human Resources programme and projects to date.

32.2 Ms D Clarke, the Head of Human Resources, reported on the progress made against the HR & Payroll System and Services 
Project. Stage 1 had been completed and Stage 2 was progressing well, with the recruitment and overtime modules in place 
for Green Book staff. The expenses module had been introduced from the beginning of the month for both Green and Grey 
Book staff.

RESOLVED:
That the progress made on Human Resource Programme and Projects be acknowledged.

18-19/HR/033 Audit and Governance Action Plans Monitoring Report 

33.1 DCFO Hopkinson introduced the report on progress made to date against current action plans arising from internal and 
external audit reports. There were no current requests for extensions to completion dates. All actions arising from internal 
audits had been completed.

33.2 The one action arising from the Annual Governance Statement was currently in progress. Ms D Clarke advised that a report 
would be presented to the Service’s Corporate Management Team (CMT) for considera
[...]
out asking individuals for their sexual orientation, Members were advised that this was a 
requirement as it was one of the protected characteristics under the Equality Act. It was noted that the number of people 
deciding to answer this question had increased and this demonstrated that these individuals had greater confidence that 
they would not be discriminated against. 

34.15 Members commented favourably on the content of the report and it was agreed that the report should be promoted more 
widely. The Diversity Adviser reported that the report would be published on the Service website and agreed to investigate 
how it could best be promoted.

P
age 10



Item 4.7

RESOLVED:
1. That the report be approved. 
2. That the Diversity Adviser considers ways that the report can be promoted to the public.

18-19/HR/035 Corporate Risk Register

35.1 GC I McLaren presented the report on the Corporate Risk Register. The extract of the register relating to Human Resources 
was displayed to Members. 

35.2 There had been one update to the register as follows:

35.3 CRR40 (if there is a retirement of a large number of operational officers over a short period of time then we lose significant 
operational and managerial experience within the service which could ultimately affect our service delivery and wider 
corporate functionality in the shorter term): lessons had been learnt from the 2016/17 whole time recruitment campaign and 
additional support was being provided to support this process. The decision had been made to not invite transfers in so that 
the Service could focus on the whole-time recruitment campaign and to provide more opportunities for internal progression. 

35.4 In relation to the loss of managerial experience, Members expressed concern about the lack of information they had 
received about the imminent departure of ACO Evans at the end of January 2019. DCFO Hopkinson explained to Members 
that he was standing in for ACO Evans as she was on leave and that 
[...]
__________

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL  FINANCIAL 
HUMAN RESOURCES  EQUALITY IMPACT 
ENVIRONMENTAL  POLICY 
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

______________________________________

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5



Item 5.2

PURPOSE:

To provide the Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group with with a report for 2018/19 Q3, detailing:

1. A summary report of performance against Human Resources indicators and associated targets for Q3 2018/19 (April 2018 
- December 2018).

RECOMMENDATION:

Members acknowledge the progress made on Human Resources Performance and consider any issues arising.
______________________________________

1. Performance 

1.1 In line with its Terms of Reference, the Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group is required to monitor 
performance against key performance indicators and associated targets for areas falling within the scope of the Group.  
It has been previously agreed by the Group, that in order to facilitate this, it should receive quarterly summary 
performance reports at each of its meetings.

1.2 This report presents Members with the Q3 performance summary 2018/19 covering the period April 2018 to December 
2018.  Performance is shown in Appendix A.  The indicators and targets included within the report are those 
established as part of the Authority’s 2018/19 planning cycle.

1.3 The status of each measure is noted using the following key:

Colour Code Exception 
Report Status

GREEN n/a Met or surpassed target
AMBER Required Missed but within 10% of target

RED Required Missed target by greater than 10%

P
age 14



Item 5.3

2. Performance Summary and Exception Reports Q3 – 2018/19

All performance indicators are on target with the exception of: 

2.1 EQ1a - Percentage of new entrants to the retained duty system to be women. 
11 RDS staff were appointed in Q3 out of which 1 (9%) were female. A total of 24 RDS staff have been appointed for 
the year, 2 (8.33%) of whom are female. The appointment of female recruits remain a priority for the Service. 
Significant investment along with changes to the appointment process should mean that we are able to recruit and train 
more RDS staff throughout the year and improve on the current performance by the year end.

2.2 EQ1b Percentage of new entrants to the whole time operational duty system to be women
We appointed 16 Whole-time firefighters in Q1 of 2018/19 (15 male and 1 female).
The next oppoortuinity to affect this PI will be in September of this year.  Significant work has taken place to improve 
diversity within applications for wholetime firefighter positions. 

2.3 EQ2 - Recruitment of black and minority ethnic staff across the whole organization
19 people were appointed in Q3 out of which 2 (10.5%) were BAME. A total of 62 staff have been appointed this year, 3 
(4.84%) are BAME.  This target continues to be a challenge, but remains a priority for the Service. Posts are widely 
advertised and we have a dedicated positive action recruitment team in place to ensure that all communities have 
equal access and are able to apply.  

2.4 H1 - Number of serious accidents (over 28 days) per 1000 employees. Missed target by 33%.  The Q3 actual figure 
of 3.76 equates to two accident injuries that led to absences over 28 days.  One involved an event at the Fire Service 
College resulting in a BFRS training instructor suffering ill health during a hot fire exercise.  The other event occurred to 
an individual while weight training when they trapped their left hand little and ring fingers between a barbell and squat 
rack support while lowering a weight.

2.5 H2 - Number of working days/shifts lost to accidents per 1000 employees (excluding Retained Duty System 
employees). Missed target by 15%.  The Q3 actual figure of 273.73 equates to 120 days lost associated with 37 
workplace accident injuries where 7 of these injuries resulted in lost time.  98 of those days lost were associated with 
the two events detailed in the H1 exception report above, where 59 days and 39 days were lost respectively.

P
age 15



Item 5.4

2.6 T7 - Percentage of Flexible Duty Officers that have attended an Incident Command Assessment within the 
required frequency for their role. 2% below target, this equates to 1 FDS officer nominated and withdrawn from a 
course in May 2018, further courses were arranged in June and July 2018, however these were not attended due to the 
officer’s continued sickness absence.  

2.7 T8b - Percentage of Safety Critical Maintenance training programmes completed by On-Call Operational 
Personnel via PDR Pro within the last 12 months. 5% below target. This is due to the large numbers of RDS 
personnel recruited in the last 9 months requiring full stage 1 training. Standard station training planner having to 
accommodate this required training.

PAUL FULLER CBE QFSM MStJ DL
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

P
age 16



Item 5.5

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF HUMAN RESOURCES PERFORMANCE 2018/19 Q3

Measure  2018/19 Quarter 3

No. Description Aim
 Full 
Year 
Target

Five 
Year 
Average

2017-18 
Q3

Q3 
Actual

Q3 
Target

Performance 
against Target Comments

Human Resources

EQ1a
Percentage of new entrants to 
the retained duty system to be 
women.

Higher 
is 

Better
9% 10.68% 12.50% 8.33% 9% Amber n/a

EQ1b
Percentage of new entrants to 
the whole time operational 
duty system to be women

Higher 
is 

Better
6% 11.11% 5.56% 5.88% 6% Amber n/a

EQ2 
Recruitment of black and 
minority ethnic staff across the 
whole organisation

Higher 
is 

Better
14% 9.87% 7.69% 4.84% 14% Red n/a

HR1 
The percentage of working 
time lost due to sickness

Lower 
is 

Better
4.3% 3.64% 3.75% 4.11% 4.3% Green 4% Better 

than target

HR1b 
The percentage of working 
time lost to sickness excluding 
long term

For Info Only 1.73% 1.36% 1.53% n/a

P
age 17



Item 5.6

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF HUMAN RESOURCES PERFORMANCE 2018/19 Q3

Measure  2018/
[...]
. Members are reminded that fitness testing during 2017/18 was delayed owing to the introduction of new national 
fitness requirements and the associated negotiation with the recognised trade unions. As a consequence it was 
agreed to carry forward the targets set in 2017/18 into 2018/19 and not report on performance for 2017/18. 

e. The targets have been set taking account of Service plans, projects and budgetary allocations 2019/20.  The key 
considerations relevant to each area are outlined in the additional comments in the table and link the measure to 
Service objectives.

PAUL FULLER CBE QFSM MStJ DL
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

P
age 28



Item 7(Appendix A).1

APPENDIX A
Proposed Human Resources Performance Indicators and Targets for 2019/20

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

Ref Performance Indicator
Frequency 

of 
Reporting

BFRS Historical 
Performance

BFRS 
Target 

2018/19

BFRS 
Target 

2019/20
Target setting Rationale

EQ1a
Percentage of new entrants 
to the RDS/On-Call 
operational staff to be 
women

Annually

2018/19 - 8.33% 

2017/18 - 12.12%
2016/17 - 14.29%
2015/16 - 15.79%
2014/15 - 11.76%

9% 13.5%

Recent performance has shown difficulties in sustained 
attraction to posts, despite continued focus in this area 
of recruitment.  Target is set at the 5 year average 
performance (13.49%) which remains challenging.

EQ1b Percentage of new entrants 
to the Wholetime operational 
staff to be women

Annually
2018/19 - 5.88% 

2017/18 - 8.00%
2016/17 - 14.81%

6% 9.6%

Recent performance has shown difficulties in sustained 
attraction to posts, despite continued focus in this area 
of recruitment.  Target set at the 5 year average 
performance (9.56%) which remains challenging.  

EQ1c
Percentage of RDS/On-Call 
operational staff who are 
women

Annually

2018/19 – 9.3%2

2017/18 – 9. 4%
2016/17 – 8.1%
2015/16 – 7.7%
2014/15 - 6.2%

n/a 10.1%
New Measure for 2019/20. Target set at 2% above the 
5 year average performance rate (8.14%).
(HO 2/2019) National average (2017/18) 4.9%

EQ1d
Percentage of Wholetime 
operational staff who are 
women

Annually

2018/19 – 6.4%2

2017/18 -  6.0%
2016/17 – 5.4%
2015/16 – 4.1%
2014/15 – 3.9% 

n/a 7.2%
New Measure for 2019/20. Target set at 2% above the 
5 year average performance rate (5.16%). 
(HO 2/2019) National average (2017/18) 6.1%

EQ2a

Recruitment of Black, Asian 
and Minority Ethnic (BAME) 
staff across the whole 
organisation

Annually

2018/19 - 4.84% 

2017/18 - 6.17%
2016/17 - 11.86%
2015/16 - 6.82%
2014/15 - 12.2%
2013/14 - 15.09%

14% 10.4%

Recent performance has reported difficulties in 
sustained attraction to posts, despite continued focus in 
this area of recruitment.  Target is set at the 5 year 
average performance (10.43%) which remains 
challenging. 

  Where applicable the data shows status for current year based on financial quarters 1 - 3
2Please note this data is taken from Figures Report (HR & Diversity) looking at People and run at the 31st March 2018 and 31st March 2019 however if 
anything changes (e.g. resignation or new starters) from 11th February 2019 then this will need to be recalculated.

P
age 29



Item 7(Appendix A).2

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY (cont.)

EQ2b
Recruitment of Black, Asian 
and Minority Ethnic (BAME) 
staff across operational roles

Annually 2018/19 – 6.19%2

2017/18 – 6.13% n/a 7%
New Measure for 2019/20. Target is set at 1% above 
the 2 year average (6.16%) performance rate. 
(HO 2/2019) National average (2017/18) 4.1%

EQ2c
Percentage of RDS/On-Call 
operational staff who declare 
as BAME

Annually

2018/19 – 6.0%2

2017/18 – 1.7%
2016/17 - 1.2%
2015/16 – 0.7%
2014/15 – 0.7%

n/a 4.1%
New Measure for 2019/20. Target is set at 2% above 
the 5 year average performance rate (2.06%). 
(HO 2/2019) National average (2017/18) 1.3%

EQ2d
Percentage of Wholetime 
operational staff who declare 
as BAME

Annually

2018/19 – 6.1%2

2017/18 – 5.2%
2016/17 - 3.4%
2015/16 - 4.7%
2014/15 - 4.9%

n/a 6.9%
New Measure for 2019/20. Target is set at 2% above 
the 5 year average performance rate (4.86%). 
(HO 2/2019) National average (2017/18) 5.5%

EQ3
Percentage of staff that have 
left who declare as BAME 
(All Staff) 

Annually

2018/19 – TBC
2017/18 - 5.00%
2016/17 - 5.17%
2015/16 - 4.84%
2014/15 - 12.28%

9% 7.8%*

Further clarification - A positive outcome is that the 
percentage of staff leavers should be the same or less 
than the overall percentage of BAME staff (2017/18 is 
5.6%).
The 5 year average performance rate is 6.82%. Target 
is set at 1% above the BAME staff percentage (our 
annual targets aim to increase BAME staff therefore a 
target at the same % would be unrealistic).

EQ4
Percentage of staff that have 
left that are women 
(Operational Staff only) 

Annually

2018/19 – TBC
2017/18 - 2.33%
2016/17 - 2.44%
2015/16 - 2.17%
2014/15 - 0%

4% 8%*

Further clarification - A positive outcome is that the 
percentage of staff leavers should be the same or less 
than the overall percentage of operational women staff 
(2017/18 is 7%).
Target is set at 1% above the operational women staff 
percentage (our annual targets aim to increase BAME 
staff therefore a target at the same % would be 
unrealistic).

P
age 30



Item 7(Appendix A).3

HUMAN RESOURCES

Ref Performance Indicator
Frequency 

of 
Reporting

BFRS Historical 
Performance

BFRS 
Target 

2018/19

BFRS 
Target 

2019/20
Target setting Rationale

HR1a

The percentage of working 
time lost due to sickness

(excludes RDS/On-Call)
Quarterly

2018/19 - 4.11% 

2017/18 - 3.73%
2016/17 - 4.39%
2015/16 - 3.55%
2014/15 - 3.61%

4.3% 4.3%

April – Dec 2018 performance is running at 4.11% with 
higher levels of absence during January (colds/flu etc.) 
likely to increase this. 

Target is set based on the ‘median’ average public 
sector absence. This was 4.3% (source XPertHR 2018 
sickness survey). Thus maintaining existing target is 
appropriate. 

HR1c

The percentage of the 
RDS/On-Call workforce with 
4 or more incidences of 
sickness in a 12 month 
per
[...]
owever suggest previous method to be 
maintained e.g. 12% + 1%. 
NOTE: National median turnover for 2018 (source Xpert 
HR) was at 20.3% (private sector) and 14.8% public 
sector.

HR3

Percentage of returned 
appraisal documents to HR 
within 3 months of reporting 
year (end September)
All staff

Annually

(after Sept 
each year)

All staff
2018 - 83.55%
2017 - 92.80% 90% 90%  

An overall service target of 90% is suggested given the 
importance of appraisal. 100% is not usually possible to 
achieve given staff and management turnover. 90% is 
stretching but realistic despite not achieving the target 
last year.

P
age 32



Item 7(Appendix A).5

HUMAN RESOURCES (Occupational Health)

Ref Performance Indicator
Frequency 

of 
Reporting

BFRS Historical 
Performance

BFRS 
Target 

2018/19

BFRS 
Target 

2019/20
Target setting Rationale

OH1

Percentage of personnel in 
operational Roles who have 
completed an annual fitness 
assessment in the past 12 
months (excluding 
secondments, career breaks 
and modified and LTS).

Annually

2017/18 - n/a
2016/17 - 98%
2015/16 - 98%
2014/15 - 98%
2013/14 - 97%

97% 98%

Performance has exceeded target for the past 4 years 
due to the robust approach to fitness adopted by BFRS. 
The introduction of the new fitness policy and testing 
regime have had little impact on the provision of testing 
and the newly appointed Fitness Apprentice role has 
provided additional resources in the department allowing 
a greater scope for testing. Therefore it is recommended 
that the stretching target of 97% is increased to 98% for 
2019/20. Current performance is running at 98%.

OH2

Percentage of operational 
personnel achieving a pass 
category in their annual 
fitness test.

Annually

2017/18 - n/a
2016/17 - 97%
2015/16 - 95%
2014/15 - 95%
2013/14 - 96%

95% 96%

Current performance is running at 99.5% which 
demonstrates that the introduction of the new fitness 
testing regime has had little impact upon annual pass 
rates. The average fo
[...]
18. 

H3

Number of 24 hour cover periods 
lost to accidents per 1000 
RDS/On-Call employees. Quarterly

2018/19 - 382.27 

2017/18 - 69.46
2016/17 - 4091.61
2015/16 - 2703.69
2014/15 - 526
2013/14 - 569

781.80 703.62

5 year average 2013-18 is 1591.95.

Target has been set to achieve 10% reduction 
on the 2018/19 target.

Note – The very high figures for 2015/16 and 
2016/17 create a high 5 year average 2013-18 
and therefore would increase the target 
significantly.  Cover periods are now calculated 
in hours using the Gartan availability system 
which will provide more accurate reporting.

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 8.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group
18 March 2019
 Item No. 8

REPORT AUTHOR: CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

SUBJECT: 2018/19 CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY OBJECTIVES PROGRESS UPDATE AND 
PROPOSED 2019/20 CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY OBJECTIVES

For further information Strategic Operational Commander Gary Jeffery
on this Report contact: Tel No:  01234 845028

Background Papers: None

Implications (tick):
LEGAL FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 8



Item 8.2

PURPOSE:

To update the Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group on:

 The progress to date in relation to the Annual Corporate Health and Safety Objectives set for 2018/19; and
 To put forward proposals for the Annual Corporate Health and Safety objectives for 2019/20 in line with the Service’s 

Health and Safety policy requirements.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members acknowledge the progress made in relation to the Health and Safety objectives set and approved for 
2018/19 and endorse the eight proposed Health and Safety Objectives for 2019/20.

1. Introduction

1.1 The Service’s Health and Safety at Work policy includes a co
[...]
 of its Health and Safety responsibilities  in the 
delivery of its services to the communities.

SOC GARY JEFFERY
HEAD OF RESPONSE

P
age 44



Item 9.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group
18 March 2019
Item No. 9

REPORT AUTHOR: CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

SUBJECT: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE ACTION PLANS MONITORING REPORT

For further information Karen Daniels
on this report contact: Service Assurance Manager

Tel No: 01234 845013

Background Papers:

 Action Plans contained in Internal and External Audit Reports
 Action Plan contained in the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18
 Minutes of the Audit Committee dated 5 April 2012

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL 
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY 
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 9



Item 9.2

PURPOSE:

To report on progress made to date against current action plans arising from internal and external audit reports.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members acknowledge progress made to date against the action plans and consider any issues arising.

1. Introduction

1.1 The Members of the Audit and Standards Committee previously endorsed that the Committee should receive monitoring 
reports at each of its meetings advising of progress against current action plans arising from internal and external audit 
reports, and the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement.

1.2 In their meeting on 5 April 2012, Members of the Audit and Standards Committee agreed that progress on the action plans 
be reported to each meeting of the appropriate Policy and Challenge Group and action point owners report progress by 
exception to the Audit and Standards Committee.  This is the fourth such report to the Human Resources Policy and 
Challenge Group for the year 2018/19.

2. Monitoring Report of Actions Arising From Internal and External Audit Repor
[...]
Register:

          There are no changes to the Corporate Risk Register individual risk ratings.
 
2.3 Updates to individual risks in the Corporate Risk Register:

CRR00040: If there is a retirement of a large number of operational officers over a short period of time then we lose 
significant operational and managerial experience within the service which could ultimately affect our service 
delivery and wider corporate functionality in the shorter term.

The risk review date has been assessed and found to be satisfactory. The timescales for risk control actions have been 
reviewed similarly and aligned to fit with this.  All actions are now for review in April 2019

SERVICE OPERATIONAL COMMANDER ANDY PECKHAM
HEAD OF SERVICE DEVELOPMENT AND ASSURANCE

P
age 52



Item 10.3

Explanatory tables in regard to the risk impact scores, the risk rating and the risk strategy.

Risk 
Rating/Colour

Risk Rating Considerations / Action

Very High

High risks which require urgent management attention and action.  Where appropriate, practical and proportionate to do so, 
new risk controls must be implemented as soon as possible, to reduce the risk rating. New controls aim to:

 reduce the likelihood of a disruption
 shorten the period of a disruption if it occurs
 limit the impact of a disruption if it occurs

These risks are monitored by CMT risk owner on a regular basis and reviewed quarterly and annually by CMT. 

High
These are high risks which require management attention and action.  Where practical and proportionate to do so, new risk 
controls should be implemented to reduce the risk rating as the aim above.  These risks are monitored by CMT risk owner 
on a regular basis and reviewed quarterly and annually by CMT. 

Moderate
These are moderate risks.  New risk controls should be considered and scoped.  Where practical and proportionate, 
selected controls should be prioritised for implementation.  These risks are monitored and reviewed by CMT.

Low
These risks are unlik

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF HUMAN RESOURCES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP MEETING HELD ON 14 MARCH 2019

Present: Councillors Y Waheed (Chair)

CFO P Fuller

18-19/HR/37 Apologies

37.1 Apologies for absence for the meeting scheduled to be held on Monday 18 March 2019 had been received from Councillors Atkins, 
Franks, Khan, Mingay and Saleem.

18-19/HR/38 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

38.1 There were no declarations of interests.

18-19/HR/39 Communications

39.1 The meeting was convened today in view of the number of apologies received for the meeting of 18 March 2019 and in order to meet 
deadlines of two of the papers.  The now superfluous meeting on Monday would be cancelled.

18-19/HR/40 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2019 be confirmed and signed as a true record, as amended for factual accuracy.

18-19/HR/41 Human Resources Performance Report Quarter 3 2018/19

41.1 CFO Fuller submitted the 2018/19 Quarter 3 report on performance against Human Resources performance indicators and 
associated targets.  All performance indicators were on target with the exception of 7.  EQ1a (Percentage of new entrants to the 
retained duty system to be women) and EQ1b (Percentage of new entrants to the whole time operational duty system to be women) 



had missed their targets.  The appointment of female recruits remained a priority for the Service which was now waiting for the 
current recruitment process to be completed.

41.2 H1 (Number of serious accidents (over 28 days) per 1000 employees) missed its target due to two accident injuries that led to 
absences over 28 days and H2 (Number of working days/shifts lost to accidents per 1000 employees (excluding Retained Duty 
System employees) missed its target with 37 workplace accident injuries where 7 of those resulted in lost time. 98 of the 120 days 
lost were associated with the two events in H1.

41.3 T7 (Percentage of Flexible Duty Officers that have attended an Incident Command Assessment within the required frequency for 
their role) missed the target due to one nominated FDO being withdrawn from the course due to sickness absence.

RESOLVED:
That the progress made on Human Resources Performance be acknowledged.

18-19/HR/42 Human Resources Programmes to date Quarter 3 2018/19

42.1 CFO Fuller submitted the 2018/19 Quarter 3 report on the Human Resources programme and projects to date where all projects 
were green.

RESOLVED:
That the progress made on Human Resource Programme and Projects be acknowledged.

18-19/HR/43 Proposed Human Resources and Organisational Development Indicators and Targets for 2019/20

43.1 CFO Fuller submitted the proposed Human Resources and Organisational Development indicators and targets for 2019/20.  The 
target for EQ1a (Percentage of new entrants to the RDS/On-Call operational staff to be women) had been stretched and set against 
the 5 year average, as had the target for EQ1b (Percentage of new entrants to the Wholetime operational staff to be women).

43.2 The target for EQ2a (Recruitment of Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) staff across the whole organisation) had been reduced 
and set against the 5 year average.

43.3 EQ2b (Recruitment of Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) staff across operational roles), EQ2c (Percentage of RDS/On-Call 
operational staff who declare as BAME) and EQ2d (Percentage of Wholetime operation staff who declare as BAME) had stretched 
targets but as these were new measures there were no comparisons.



43.4 EQ3 (Percentage of staff that have left who declare as BAME (All staff)), for this target less is better and so the target had been 
reduced and set at 1% above the BAME staff percentage.

43.5 HR1C (The percentage of the RDS/On-Call workforce with 4 or more incidences of sickness in a 12 month period (lower is better)) 
was a new measure as the nature of RDS/ON Call employment contracts means a % time lost indicator was not appropriate being as 
the retained were not always there.

43.6 OH1 (Percentage of personnel in operational roles who have completed an annual fitness assessment in the past 12 months 
(excluding secondments, career breaks and modified and LTS)) and OH2 (Percentage of operational personnel achieving a pass 
category in the annual fitness test) had both been stretched slightly. OH3 (Percentage of 3 yearly medicals due in year completed) 
was a new measure.

43.7 Training targets remained unchanged.

43.8 For H2 (Number of working days/shifts lost to accidents per 1000 employees (excluding RDS/On-Call employees) and H3 (Number 
of 24 hours cover periods lost to accidents per 1000 RDS/On-Call employees) because the yearly average changes, the targets 
change.  These targets had been stretched to achieve a 10% reduction on the 2018/19 targets.

RESOLVED:
The Fire Authority be requested to endorse the proposed Human Resources performance indicators and targets for 2019/20.

18-19/HR/44 Corporate Health and Safety Objectives

44.1 CFO Fuller submitted the Health and Safety objectives progress update followed by the proposed 8 Health and Safety objectives for 
2019/20.

RESOLVED:
That progress made in relation to the 2018/19 Health and Safety objectives be acknowledged and the Fire Authority be requested to 
endorse the proposed 2019/20 Corporate Health and Safety Objectives.

18-19/HR/45 Audit and Governance Action Plans Monitoring Report

45.1 CFO Fuller submitted the report on progress made to date against current action plans arising from internal and external audit 
reports. There were no current requests for extensions to completion dates. All actions arising from internal audits had been 
completed.



RESOLVED:
That progress made to date against the action plans be acknowledged.

18-19/HR/46 Corporate Risk Register

46.1 CFO Fuller presented the report on the Corporate Risk Register where there were no changes to the Corporate Risk Register 
individual risk ratings.

46.2 There had been one update to the register as follows:

46.3 CRR40 (if there is a retirement of a large number of operational officers over a short period of time then we lose significant 
operational and managerial experience within the service which could ultimately affect our service delivery and wider corporate 
functionality in the shorter term): The risk review date had been assessed and found to be satisfactory.  The timescale for risk control 
actions had been reviewed and similarly aligned to fit with this.  All actions for review in April 2019. 

RESOLVED:
That the Corporate Risk Register be acknowledged and the review by the Service be approved. 

18-19/HR/47 Review of Work Programme 2018/19

47.1 The Work Programme for 2018/19 was received.  The next meeting was scheduled for 25 June 2019.

RESOLVED:
That the Work Programme be agreed.

The meeting ended at 1.05 pm 


